BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 226-521-500
Issue 9, January 1971
AT&TCo Standard
PREPAY COIN TRUNKS
OPERATION TESTS
USING TRUNK TEST SET SD-90469-01 OR

92AA
OR SIMILAR
TYPE KEY
310
PLUG
RED SHELL
""1-..o 2-CONDUCTOR CORDS
LENGTH AS REQUIRED
Fig. 1-Test Cord
2.07 Patching cord, P3E cord, 6 feet long, equipped
with two 310 plugs (3P7 A cord), for use
when performing the Pl relay release test using
test set SD-90469-02 not equipped with a CL jack.
ISS 9, SECTION 226-521-500
Test C
2.08 349A plug, for use when dialing the connector
test line and then only if the connector test
line is not normally busy.
Test F
2.09 Special patching cord made up locally as
shown in Fig. 2.
KS-6780
CONNECTING CLIP
347A ISBJ OR SINGLE- OR 59
PLUG 63R RES CONDUCTOR CORO CORO TIP
~ 12000 LENGTH AS REQUIRED ......,,__
-, oi-------l\/V',------,;.._---C==6~~~ 1
Fig. 2-Patching Cord
Test G
2.1 O 32A (remote control) test set.
2.11 Patching cord, P3E cord, 6 feet long, equipped
with two 310 plugs (3P7 A cord), for use
where the test line is equipped with a TL jack at
the coin trunk frame.
tTest H•
2.12 tTrunk test set J94710, SD-90469-02 equipped
with ZH and ZK options or SD-90469-01
equipped with ZH option .•
Page 3
SECTION 226-521-500
3. PREPARATION
STEP
All Tests Except Test F
ACTION
1 Connect battery and ground to test set.
Note 1: If W2M cord is used, connect white
(tip) conductor to battery and red (sleeve)
conductor to ground.
Note 2: Connect cord to test set first and
disconnect cord from test set last to avoid
possible grounding of the battery supply.
2 Connect head telephone set to TEL jacks of
test set.
3 Connect 310 plug of P3E cord to T jack of
test set. •
4. METHOD
STEP ACTION
A. BT Relay Operate and Coin Collect
VERIFICATION
VERIFICATION
Note: When testing coin trunks which are connected directly to primary line switches
and the associated alarm bell rings at any time during the progress of the tests, the
indication might be that a line switch has plunged on the trunk under test. If the
trunk is in a condition to receive dial tone, remove the plug from the test jack immediately
in order to avoid interference with service. If no dial tone is heard, request the customer
to wait a moment for dial tone before starting a new call. Leave the plug in the test jack,
manually restore the line switch, and rotate the master switch to direct the plunger to an
idle trunk.
4 Connect free 310 plug of P3E cord to test
jack associated with incoming end of coin
trunk to be tested.